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CITY COUNCIL FY27 BUDGET WORKSESSION  
MONDAY, February 9, 2026 - 5:30 P.M. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 110 N. POPLAR STREET, WEST BRANCH, IOWA 

 
https://zoom.us/j/5814699699 

or dial in phone number 1-312-626-6799 with Meeting ID 581 469 9699. 
 

1. Call to order 
2. Roll call 
3. FY27 Budget Discussion: (including, but not limited to the following) 

a. Tort Liability 
b. Trust and Agency 
c. LOST – Local Option Sales Tax 
d. TIF 
e. Debt Services 
f. Capital Projects 
g. Road Use Tax 
h. Water 
i. Sewer 
j. Storm Water 

4. Comments from Mayor and Council Members 
5. Motion to adjourn. 

https://zoom.us/j/5814699699


City of West 
Branch

FISCAL YEAR 2026-2027
BUDGET PRESENTATION
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Budget Overview

Assumptions
◦ 4.0% increase in full time 

permanent wages.

◦ 2.9% inflation

◦ 7.8% increase in health 
insurance

◦ 16% increase in liability 
insurance

◦ Does not take into 
account any property tax 
reform. 
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Highlights
◦ W. Main Street Resurfacing
◦ Grant Writing
◦ Park Improvements
◦ Fire Chief 
◦ Savings for Water Filter 

Replacements
◦ Solid Waste Bill Freeze
◦ Hotel Motel Decreases.
◦ LOST Decreases.
◦ Assuming the same 

Franchise Fee numbers.
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Where does my taxes go?
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State of 

Iowa 

Average



How are my property taxes spent?
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41% Public Safety

27% Culture & Rec.

17% Public Works

11% General Gov’t.

4% Comm & Econ

Dev.



How are my property taxes spent?
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How do we compare (revenue)?
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West Branch 
relies more on 
property taxes 
and interfund 
transfers.



Where does all my money go?y
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40% Capital Projects

24% Sewer, Water, 

Solid Waste

10% Public Safety

7% Public Works

6% Culture and Rec.

3% General Gov.

2% Comm. Econ.

Development

FY 2026, Iowa Dept. Management



Where do we compare (expenses)?y
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West Branch spends 

more on Public 

Works in the general 

fund than peer 

cities and spends 

less in General 

Government than 

peer cities.



Tort & Liability
Revenue: $140,000 (16% 
increase)

Expenses: $117,000 (8% 
increase)

Highlights:

• 16% increase in liability 
insurance

•Currently -$19,000 in
fund.
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FICA and Employee Benefits
•11% decrease in FICA

•100% decrease in Group Insurance

•The fund is sitting at a 150% 
balance which needs to be 
brought down.

•This will lead to an overall tax
decrease for WB residents.
• The goal is for it to last 3-5 years.
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FICA and Employee Benefits
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7.73% tax cut or -$47 dollars in taxes 

per $110,000 assessed taxable 

valued property.
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LOST
Revenues: $265,000 (-12%)

Expenditures: $203,943 (751% increase)

Highlights:
◦ $23,943 for Park Bond

◦ $100,000 for 2025 Bond

◦ $80,000 for Fire Chief
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Iowa Department of 
Revenue Statewide 
Estimate:

FY 2026 = -2.1% decrease



TIF
Revenues: $476,178(-21%)

Expenditures: $177,500 (4% increase)

Transfers: $295,678 (.1% increase)

Highlights:
◦ 177,500 for rebates. 

◦ Highest two are 

◦ Heritage Hill and 

◦ Casey’s
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Debt Service

Revenues: $316,000 (-.1%)

Expenditures: $926,333 (17% increase)

Transfers: $567,164 (18% increase)

Highlights:
◦ 2025 Debt

◦ 2016 B paid off

◦ 2005 Water is paid off
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Capital Improvement

Revenues: $146,000

Expenditures: $0

(does not include projects.)2.6% increase)

Highlights: 
◦ Reserve of $536,000 at the 

end of 2027 is projected
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W. Main Street Restoration
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Road Use Tax
Revenues: $351, 260

Expenditures: $339,393 (-3% increase)

Highlights:
◦ $30,000 for tree trimming.

◦ $18,750 for vehicle set aside.

20



Water
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Revenue: $930,000 (3% increase)

Expenses: Funding: $635,000 (0% increase)

Transfers Out: 138,671

Highlights:
◦ $155k surplus for future improvements.

◦ $92,000 water tower improvements

◦ $38,000 for 100 water meters and 

◦ radio reads

◦ $75,000 in utilities.

◦ 2005 debt paid off.



Sewer
Revenue: $1,139,000 (-1%)

Expenses: $484,406 (-6%)

Debt: $701,791 Highlights:
• Utilities: $83,000

• $12,000 cut to group insurance

• $20,000 cut to LOST (commercial 
only)

• Minor equipment increase of
$8,000 for a pontoon.

• Liability insurance $10,000 or 67% 
increase.
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Stormsewer

Revenues: $74,000 (3% 
increase) 

Expenditures: $18,000 
(73% decrease) 

Highlights:
◦ No $100,000 transfer to 

Wapsi project

◦ One project to fix at 
$20,000

◦ 3% in PW wages.
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Conclusion

Assumptions
◦ 4.0% increase in full time 

permanent wages.
◦ 2.9% inflation
◦ 7.8% increase in health 

insurance
◦ 16% increase in liability 

insurance
◦ Does not take into 

account any property tax 
reform. 

◦ Not exact numbers.
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Highlights
◦W. Main Street 

Resurfacing

◦Grant Writing

◦Park Improvements

◦Fire Chief 

◦Savings for Water Filter 
Replacements

◦Solid Waste Freeze



Highlights
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7.73% tax cut or -$47 dollars in taxes 

per $110,000 assessed taxable 

valued property.



THE END!
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